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1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC19-00462 
CASE NAME:  HYNDS VS VICI INCORPORATED 
 HEARING IN RE:  MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 

Plaintiffs Christine Hynds and Emma Conroy move for preliminary approval of their class 
action and PAGA settlement with defendant Vici Incorporated.  The Court initially issued a tentative 
ruling on the motion on June 2, 2022, and held a hearing on June 3.  The matter was continued to 
allow the parties to address certain matters through supplemental briefing.  Ms. Conroy is now a 
plaintiff in the case, by virtue of an amended complaint approved by stipulation and order, entered by 
the Court on June 7, 2022.  (Plaintiffs still must file the amended complaint as directed by the order.)  
Ms. Conroy filed a different PAGA action in Orange County Superior Court, which would be dismissed 
pursuant to the agreement. 

A. Background and Settlement Terms 

The original complaint was filed on March 13, 2019, raising claims under PAGA and a class 
action on behalf of non-exempt employees alleging that defendant violated the Labor Code in various 
ways, including unpaid overtime, rest period and meal break violations, and unreimbursed business 
expenses.    

The settlement would create a gross settlement fund of $1,520,000.  The class representative 
payment to plaintiffs would be $5,000 each.  Counsel’s attorney’s fees would be $532,000 (35%).  
Litigation costs would not exceed $55,000.  The settlement administrator (ILYM Group) would cap its 
costs at $16,000.  PAGA penalties would be $75,000, resulting in a payment of $56,250 to the LWDA.  
The fund is non-reversionary. Based on the estimated class size of 874 people and net payment 
amount of $832,000, the average payment for each class member is approximately $951. 

The proposed settlement would certify a class of “all current and former hourly-paid, non-
exempt employees of Defendant who were employed by Defendant in the State of California at any 
time from March 13, 2015, until the date of preliminary approval of the settlement or May 18, 2022, 
whichever date occurs earlier.” 

 The class members will not be required to file a claim.  Class members may object or opt out 
of the settlement.  (Class members cannot opt out of the PAGA portion of the settlement.) Funds 
would be apportioned to class members based on the number of individual workweeks worked by the 
individual employee during the relevant time period.  Some employees entered into separate 
settlements releasing their individual claims, and any workweeks covered by these “Prior Release 
Payments” will be excluded from the calculation.  The payments to class members are allocated 20% 
as wages, 35% penalties, 40% interest, and 5% “other damages.” 

Various prescribed follow-up steps will be taken with respect to mail that is returned as 
undeliverable.  Uncashed checks would be cancelled and the amounts would be would be provided to 
the State Controller’s Unclaimed Property Fund. 

The settlement contains release language.  “Released Claims” are defined in Paragraph 29 to 
include any claims that “are allegedly or reasonably could have been asserted against the Release 
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Parties based on the facts and claims asserted in the operative complaint in the Actions including the 
following claims”, which include eleven specific types of claims.  All of the specified types of claims 
appear to have been alleged based on the facts of the original complaint, except “failure to provide 
adequate seating under the applicable Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders.” 

  Formal discovery was undertaken prior to mediation. The parties attended a mediation 
session with an experienced mediator.  The mediation initially did not succeed, and the matter 
proceeded through extensive pre-trial litigation.  At a subsequent mediation session with a different 
mediator, a resolution was reached. 

Counsel also has provided a summary of a quantitative analysis of the case, and how the 
settlement compares to the potential value of the case. The maximum liability for damages was 
estimated at about $8 million, but this needs to be adjusted for various evidence and risk based 
contingencies. Many issues has arisen in the litigation, including the validity of a number of 
settlements with putative class members, and whether the rest and mail break claims were suitable 
for class certification. Problems of proof existed concerning break claims and off-the clock work 
claims.  Similar problems exist for reimbursement claims based on use of personal cell phones for 
work purposes.  Claims for non-duplicative PAGA penalties are estimated by counsel at a theoretical 
maximum of about $877,000, but are difficult to evaluate for a number of reasons: they derive from 
other violations, and the total amount may be reduced in the discretion of the court. 

The LWDA was notified of the settlement.  

B. Legal Standards 

The primary determination to be made is whether the proposed settlement is “fair, 
reasonable, and adequate,” under Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1801, 
including “the strength of plaintiffs’ case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of further 
litigation, the risk of maintaining class action status through trial, the amount offered in settlement, 
the extent of discovery completed and the state of the proceedings, the experience and views of 
counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, and the reaction … to the proposed settlement.”   

Because this matter also proposes to settle PAGA claims, the Court also must consider the 

criteria that apply under that statute. Recently, the Court of Appeal’s decision in Moniz v. Adecco USA, 

Inc. (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 56, provided guidance on this issue. In Moniz, the court found that the 

“fair, reasonable, and adequate” standard applicable to class actions applies to PAGA settlements.  

(Id., at 64.)  The Court also held that the trial court must assess “the fairness of the settlement’s 

allocation of civil penalties between the affected aggrieved employees[.]”  (Id., at 64-65.) 

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any settlement.  
First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of California (1992) 3 
Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement contrary to law or public 
policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 
Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot surrender its duty to see that the judgment 
to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State 
Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court (1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have 
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specifically noted that Neary does not always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are 
implicated, the additional safeguard of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement 
process, serves a salutatory purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of 
America (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 48, 63.) 

C. Attorney fees 

Plaintiffs seek 35% of the total settlement amount as fees, relying on the “common fund” 

theory.  Even a proper common fund-based fee award, however, should be reviewed through a 

lodestar cross-check.  In Lafitte v. Robert Half International (2016) 1 Cal.5th 480, 503, the Supreme 

Court endorsed the use of a lodestar cross-check as a way to determine whether the percentage 

allocated is reasonable.  It stated:  “If the multiplier calculated by means of a lodestar cross-check is 

extraordinarily high or low, the trial court should consider whether the percentage used should be 

adjusted so as to bring the imputed multiplier within a justifiable range, but the court is not 

necessarily required to make such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 505.)  Following typical practice, however, 

the fee award will not be considered at this time, but only as part of final approval.   

Similarly, litigation costs and the requested representative payment of $5,000 for each 

plaintiff will be reviewed at time of final approval.  Criteria for evaluation of such requests are 

discussed in Clark v. American Residential Services LLC (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785, 804-807. 

D.  Discussion 

In the initial tentative ruling, the Court found that the moving papers sufficiently establish 

that the proposed settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate to justify preliminary approval, with 

the exception of the seating violations. 

The release in the settlement includes a release of “seating” violations.  The initial complaint, 
based on the Court’s review, does not specifically allege seating violations, nor does it allege any facts 
on which a seating claim violation could be alleged. A release is improperly overbroad, if it purports to 
exceed the claims with “the same factual predicate as the claims raised in the complaint.”  (See 
Amaro v. Anaheim Arena Management, LLC (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 521, 535-536 [rejecting release 
language that “impermissibly extends to claims outside the scope of the complaint”].) The proposed 
First Amended Complaint (see discussion in the first paragraph) contains a “seating” allegation, and 
has now been approved by the Court.   

Counsel has now provided a supplemental declaration indicating that the “seating” claim had 
little or no value, largely because it would be difficult to establish that Defendant had any duty to 
provide seating.  Counsel has provided little or no factual discussion that explains why this is the case, 
other than that Defendants’ retail stores were closed (due to the pandemic) during much of the PAGA 
period. Of course, this affects the value of all of the claims, not just seating claims. 

E. Conclusion 

The discussion of seating claims is minimally sufficient for purposes of preliminary approval, 

although counsel may wish to address it more thoroughly in the motion for final approval.  
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Accordingly, the motion is granted.  Counsel are directed to prepare an order reflecting this tentative 

ruling, the other findings in the previously submitted proposed order, and to obtain a hearing date for 

the motion for final approval from the Department clerk.  Other dates in the scheduled notice process 

should track as appropriate to the hearing date.  The ultimate judgment must provide for a 

compliance hearing after the settlement has been completely implemented.  Plaintiffs’ counsel are to 

submit a compliance statement one week before the compliance hearing date.  5% of the attorney’s 

fees are to be withheld by the claims administrator pending satisfactory compliance as found by the 

Court. 
 

  
    

2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-00204 
CASE NAME:  MACHAIN VS SST SENIOR CARE 
 HEARING IN RE:  APPROVING SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Continued to July 28, 2022, 9:00 a.m., by stipulation of the parties. 
 

 

  
    

3. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01810 
CASE NAME:  ALAMILLO VS ALAMILLO REBAR, INC. ET AL 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  STRIKE PORTIONS OF 2ND AMENED COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The Court continues the hearing on the demurrers and motions to strike filed by defendants Pacific 
Steel Group ("PSG"), Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company ("PIIC"), and Shaun Gamma/Gamma 
Rebar Fabrication, Inc. ("Gamma Defendants") to 9:00 a.m. on July 14, 2022. The purpose of the 
continuance is to allow the Court to address the demurrer and motion to strike filed by Alamillo 
Rebar, Inc. and related entities and Alamillo-related individual defendants ("Alamillo Defendants" for 
convenience) scheduled for 9:00 a.m. on July 7, 2022 before the Court addresses the other demurrers 
and motions to strike. The Alamillo demurrer challenges all causes of action of the Second Amended 
Complaint, including those subject to the demurrers of PSG, PIIC and the Gamma Defendants. The 
Court finds it appropriate to address the Alamillo Defendants' demurrer first in part for that reason. 
 

 

  
    

4. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01810 
CASE NAME:  ALAMILLO VS ALAMILLO REBAR, INC. ET AL 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Please see line 3.  
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5. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01810 
CASE NAME:  ALAMILLO VS ALAMILLO REBAR, INC. ET AL 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  PLTFS 2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Please see line 3.  
 

 

  
    

6. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01810 
CASE NAME:  ALAMILLO VS ALAMILLO REBAR, INC. ET AL 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLTF AMILLOS 2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Please see line 3. 
 

 

  
    

7. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01810 
CASE NAME:  ALAMILLO VS ALAMILLO REBAR, INC. ET AL 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  PLAINTIFFS 2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Please see line 3. 
 

 

  
    

8. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01810 
CASE NAME:  ALAMILLO VS ALAMILLO REBAR, INC. ET AL 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLTFS 2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Please see line 3. 
 

 

  
    

9. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01895 
CASE NAME:  SHANKAR VS ARAG 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  REQUESTING AN ORDER TO RELEASE DOCUMENTS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

On May 5, 2022, Plaintiff filed this “motion requesting an order to release documents,” which 
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the Court elects to treat as a motion to compel further production of documents and answers to 

interrogatories.  The motion states that defendant has not provided a complete response to discovery 

requests and has not complied with obligations under Code of Civil Procedure sections 2030.210 and 

2031.210.  If further states that plaintiff has executed the protective order that had been negotiated. 

Defendant responds that (1) it produced requested documents shortly after the protective 

order was signed by the parties and entered by the Court; and (2) the motion is procedurally 

defective because it does not contain the exact nature of the relief sought or a supporting 

memorandum, it does not include a separate statement as required by the Rules of Court, and does 

not include a declaration attesting that the parties met and conferred about the deficiencies.  All of 

these grounds are correct. 

Defendant also seeks a sanction on the ground that the motion was not substantially justified 

pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 2031.320(b).  Counsel’s declaration indicates that she 

tried to get plaintiff to withdraw the motion, but he declined to do so.  Counsel documents six hours 

of associate time at $400 per hour, for a total of $2,400.   

Plaintiff’s motion is denied.  The motion is not substantially justified, and there are no 

circumstances that would make an award of sanctions unjust.  Defendant’s request for sanctions of 

$2,400 is granted. 

 
 

  
    

10. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00644 
CASE NAME:  HOLDMAN VS PACIFIC SERVICE CREDIT UNION 
 HEARING IN RE:  MOTION RE PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

Plaintiff Octavia Holdman moves for preliminary approval of her class action and PAGA 
settlement with defendant Pacific Service Credit Union.  The Court initially issued a tentative ruling on 
June 8, 2022, and after a hearing on June 9, continued the matter for supplemental briefing on one 
issue. 

A. Background and Settlement Terms 

The original complaint was filed April 1, 2021, raising claims under PAGA and a class action on 
behalf of non-exempt employees, alleging that defendant violated the Labor Code in various ways, 
including unpaid overtime, unpaid minimum wage, non-compliant meal and rest periods, 
unreimbursed business expenses, failure to provide reporting time, failure to maintain payroll 
records, waiting time, and wage statement claims.    

The settlement would create a gross settlement fund of $567,875.  The class representative 
payment to the plaintiff would be $10,000.  Counsel’s attorney’s fees would be $189,291.67 (one-
third of the settlement).  Litigation costs would not exceed $22,000.  The settlement administrator 
would receive an estimated $7,250.  PAGA penalties would be $20,000, resulting in a payment of 
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$15,000 to the LWDA.  The fund is non-reversionary. Based on the estimated class size (146 
members), the average net payment for each class member is approximately $2,220. 

Defendants will fund the settlement within 45 days after final approval of the settlement. 

 The proposed settlement would certify a class of all persons who worked for Defendants in 
California from October 4, 2016, through May 17, 2022.   

 The class members will not be required to file a claim.  Class members may object or opt out 
of the settlement.  (Class members cannot opt out of the PAGA portion of the settlement.) Funds 
would be apportioned to class members based on the number of workweeks worked by the individual 
employee during the relevant time period.   

Various prescribed follow-up steps will be taken with respect to mail that is returned as 
undeliverable.  Undelivered or uncashed checks will be voided and the funds provided to Children’s 
Miracle Network Hospitals, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 384(b).  Plaintiff represents 
that defendant does not have any interest in Children’s Miracle Network Hospitals.  There is a 
discrepancy in the terms of the agreement on this issue.  Paragraph 3.06(f), page 17, lines 7-1, 
provides for the cy pres beneficiary.  The next paragraph, however, p. 17, lines 13-19, states that 
uncashed checks will be tendered to the State Controller Unclaimed Property Fund. This needs 
to be clarified.   

The settlement contains release language covering all  claims “alleged in the operative 
complaint or which could reasonably have been alleged in either the complaint Plaintiff filed on or 
about April 1, 2021, or the complaint Plaintiff filed on or about September 1, 2021, based on the facts 
alleged therein [a long list of specified claims].”  (Article I, section gg.)  It also releases PAGA claims 
“which were alleged or could have been alleged in Plaintiff’s notice(s) sent to the LWDA and alleged in 
the operative complaint or which could reasonably have been alleged in either the complaint Plaintiff 
filed on or about April 1, 2021, or the complaint Plaintiff filed on or about September 1, 2021, and 
which arise from the same factual predicate as the PAGA claim in the Action[.]”  (Article I, section hh.)  
Under recent appellate authority, the limitation to those claims with the “same factual predicate” as 
those alleged in the complaint is critical.  (Amaro v. Anaheim Arena Mgmt., LLC (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 
521, 537 [“A court cannot release claims that are outside the scope of the allegations of the 
complaint.”  “Put another way, a release of claims that’ go beyond the scope of the allegations 
in the operative complaint’ is impermissible.” (Id., quoting Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp.  
(C.D. Cal.2020) 469 F.Supp.3d 942, 949.) 

Formal and informal discovery was undertaken, resulting in the production of substantial 
documents, including payroll records and written work policies.  The matter settled after arms-length 
negotiations, with included an all-day session with an experienced mediator.   

Counsel also has provided a summary of a quantitative analysis of the case, and how the 
settlement compares to the potential value of the case, after allowing for various risks and 
contingencies. Counsel analyze the minimum wage/off-the-clock claims, meal period claims, rest 
period claims, business expense claims, reporting time claims, wage statement claims, and waiting 
time penalty claims.  The potential liability needs to be adjusted for various evidence and risk based 
contingencies, including problems of proof, as well as the derivative nature of wage statement and 
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waiting time penalties. Claims for PAGA penalties are difficult to evaluate for a number of reasons: 
they derive from other violations, they include “stacking” of violations, the law may only allow 
application of the “initial violation” penalty amount, and the total amount may be reduced in the 
discretion of the court. (See Labor Code, § 2699(e)(2) [PAGA penalties may be reduced where “based 
on the facts and circumstances of the particular case, to do otherwise would result in an award that is 
unjust arbitrary and oppressive, or confiscatory.”]) 

The LWDA was notified of the settlement.  

B. Legal Standards 

The primary determination to be made is whether the proposed settlement is “fair, 
reasonable, and adequate,” under Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794, 1801, 
including “the strength of plaintiffs’ case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of further 
litigation, the risk of maintaining class action status through trial, the amount offered in settlement, 
the extent of discovery completed and the state of the proceedings, the experience and views of 
counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, and the reaction … to the proposed settlement.”  
(See also Amaro v. Anaheim Arena Mgmt., LLC, supra, 69 Cal.App.5th 521.) 

Because this matter also proposes to settle PAGA claims, the Court also must consider the 

criteria that apply under that statute. Recently, the Court of Appeal’s decision in Moniz v. Adecco USA, 

Inc. (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 56, provided guidance on this issue. In Moniz, the court found that the 

“fair, reasonable, and adequate” standard applicable to class actions applies to PAGA settlements.  

(Id., at 64.)  The Court also held that the trial court must assess “the fairness of the settlement’s 

allocation of civil penalties between the affected aggrieved employees[.]”  (Id., at 64-65.) 

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any settlement.  
First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of California (1992) 
3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement contrary to law or public 
policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 
Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot surrender its duty to see that the judgment 
to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State 
Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court (1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have 
specifically noted that Neary does not always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are 
implicated, the additional safeguard of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement 
process, serves a salutatory purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of 
America (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 48, 63.) 

C. Attorney fees 

Plaintiff seeks one-third of the total settlement amount as fees, relying on the “common 

fund” theory.  Even a proper common fund-based fee award, however, should be reviewed through 

a lodestar cross-check.  In Lafitte v. Robert Half International (2016) 1 Cal.5th 480, 503, the Supreme 

Court endorsed the use of a lodestar cross-check as a way to determine whether the percentage 

allocated is reasonable.  It stated:  “If the multiplier calculated by means of a lodestar cross-check is 

extraordinarily high or low, the trial court should consider whether the percentage used should be 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
MARTINEZ, CA 

DEPARTMENT 39 
HEARING DATE:  06/23/2022 

 

 

9 

 

adjusted so as to bring the imputed multiplier within a justifiable range, but the court is not 

necessarily required to make such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 505.)  Following typical practice, however, 

the fee award will not be considered at this time, but only as part of final approval.   

Similarly, litigation costs and the requested representative payment of $10,000 for plaintiff 

will be reviewed at time of final approval.  Criteria for evaluation of such requests are discussed in 

Clark v. American Residential Services LLC (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785, 804-807. 

D.  Discussion 

The initial moving papers sufficiently establish that the proposed settlement is fair, 

reasonable, and adequate to justify preliminary approval, with the exception of the issues concerning 

the cy pres beneficiary.  (In addition, as noted above, the conflicting language concerning whether the 

uncashed checks will go to the cy pres beneficiary or the State Controller needed to be clarified.  

Counsel have advised the Court that an amendment will be made to the agreement, but it has not as 

of yet been provided to the Court.) 

 In the initial tentative, the Court identified two issues that arose with respect to the 

designation of Children’s Miracle Network as a cy pres recipient.  First, pursuant to Code of Civil 

Procedure section 382.4, counsel must attest that it does not have “a connection to or a relationship 

with the nonparty recipient of the distribution that could reasonable create the appearance of 

impropriety as between the selection of the recipient of the money or thing of value and the interests 

of the class.”   In the supplemental declarations filed with the Court, that issue has been adequately 

addressed.   

The second issue identified by the Court in the initial tentative was that the funds must be 

provided “to nonprofit organizations or foundations to support projects that will benefit the class or 

similarly situated persons, or that promote the law consistent with the objectives and purposes of the 

underlying cause of action, to child advocacy programs, or to nonprofit organizations providing civil 

legal services to the indigent.” (§ 384(b).) Without questioning the value of Children’s Miracle 

Network’s activities, there is no evidence that its activities fall within the described categories.  

Counsel has filed a declaration asserting that Children’s Miracle Network Hospitals is a “child 

advocacy program,” but no evidence supports the claim.  As described by counsel, donations are “to 

support the needs of our 170 member children’s hospitals where they are needed most.  These 

unrestricted donations are often used to fund critical treatments and healthcare services, pediatric 

medical equipment and charitable care.”  Again, without disputing the value of these activities, the 

Court does not understand them to fall within the realm of child “advocacy.”  The distinction may 

seem trivial or misguided to counsel, but it is in the statute, and must be followed.  Accordingly, 

counsel must either provide more information concerning this proposed recipient, or find another 

recipient.  

In addition, counsel have not yet provided the Court with an amended version of the 

agreement that addresses the contradiction concerning the uncashed checks. 
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The Court interprets the lengthy release language to be limited to claims that were or could 

have been alleged based on the facts alleged in the complaints. 

E. Conclusion 

Hearing required, to address the remaining issue concerning the cy pres recipient.   

If approval ultimately is granted, counsel will be directed to prepare an order reflecting this 

tentative ruling, the other findings in the previously submitted proposed order, and to obtain a 

hearing date for the motion for final approval from the Department clerk.  Other dates in 

the scheduled notice process should track as appropriate to the hearing date.  The order must 

provide that pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 384(b), the ultimate judgment must provide 

for a compliance hearing after the settlement has been completely implemented, and amendment of 

the judgment to reflect the amount paid to the cy pres recipient. 

The ultimate judgment must provide for a compliance hearing after the settlement has been 

completely implemented.  Plaintiffs’ counsel are to submit a compliance statement one week before 

the compliance hearing date.  5% of the attorney’s fees are to be withheld by the claims 

administrator pending satisfactory compliance as found by the Court. 

 
 

  
    

11. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01934 
CASE NAME:  TALISHA WOOD VS INSIGHT GLOBAL LLC 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

For the following reasons, Defendant’s motion to strike is granted. The following are stricken 
from the complaint: 

• Complaint, Caption: “CLASS ACTION”; 

• Complaint, ¶¶ 19, 20, 26 and 27: entire paragraph(s); 

• Complaint, Prayer for Relief ¶ A(b): entire paragraph; 

• Complaint, Prayer for Relief ¶ B: “statutory and” “and special damages”; 

• Complaint, Prayer for Relief ¶ C: “pre- and”; AND 

• Complaint, Prayer for Relief ¶ D: entire paragraph.  

Plaintiff shall file her amended Complaint by July 5, 2022. 

Background 

Before the Court is a motion to strike portions of the Complaint (“Motion”) and a notice of 
demurrer (“Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Insight Global, LLC (“Defendant” or “Insight Global”). The 
Motion is pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 435-437. The Demurrer is pursuant to CCP § 
430.10(e).  
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Both the Motion and Demurrer relate to Plaintiff Talisha Woods (“Plaintiff” or “Woods”)’s 
Complaint. Plaintiff alleges that Defendant violated several Labor Codes by not giving written 
notification of Plaintiff’s available paid sick leave and written notification of her supplemental COVID-
19 paid sick leave. 

Defendant filed this Motion on May 18, 2022. The Defendant demurs to each cause of action 
in the Complaint on the grounds that the Complaint does not state facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action. The Motion asks the Court to strike language in the Complaint regarding plaintiff’s Private 
Attorneys General Act (“PAGA”) claim on the grounds that the alleged Labor Code violations involve a 
“notice requirement” that cannot be the basis for a PAGA claim as a matter of law.  Defendant also 
moves on the grounds that civil penalties are not available for sick leave claims under PAGA. 

Defendant’s Demurrer and Motion to Strike are premised on the same arguments regarding 
“notice requirement” and civil penalties. Because the Court grants the Motion (see analysis, below), it 
need not reach the Demurrer. 

Analysis 

“When any ground for objection to a complaint, cross-complaint, or answer appears on the 
face thereof, or from any matter of which the court is required to or may take judicial notice, the 
objection on that ground may be taken by a demurrer to the pleading.” (CCP § 430.30.) 

Parties may file a notice of motion to strike the whole or any part thereof of a complaint 
pursuant to CCP § 435. CCP § 436 mandates that the Court may, “pursuant to Section 435, or at any 
time in its discretion, and upon terms it deems proper: (a) strike out irrelevant, false, or improper 
matter inserted in any pleading” or “(b) strike out all or any part of any pleading not drawn or filed in 
conformity with the laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court.” (CCP § 436(a)-(b).) An 
irrelevant matter is one that, under CCP § 430.10(b), is not essential to the statement of a claim, not 
pertinent or supported by a sufficient claim, or is “a demand for judgment requesting relief not 
supported by the allegations of the complaint or cross-complaint.” Further, “the grounds for a motion 
to strike shall appear on the face of the challenged pleading or from any matter of which the court is 
required to take judicial notice.” (CCP § 437(a).) 

Labor Code § 226 requires that an employer “semimonthly or at the time of each payment of 
wages, shall furnish to his or her employee, either as a detachable part of the check, draft, or voucher 
paying the employee’s wages, or separately if wages are paid by personal check or cash, an accurate 
itemized statement in writing showing” several values such as wages earned by the employee, total 
hours worked by the employee and the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is to be 
paid. (Labor Code § 226(a).) Labor Code § 246(i) further requires that employee wage statements 
under § 226 “shall provide an employee with written notice that sets forth the amount of paid sick 
leave available, or paid time off leave an employer provides in lieu of sick leave.” (Labor Code § 
246(i).)  

An employee “suffering injury as a result of a knowing and intentional failure by an employer” 
can “recover the greater of all actual damages or fifty dollars ($50) for the initial pay period in which a 
violation occurs and one hundred dollars ($100) per employee for each violation in a subsequent pay 
period, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of four thousand dollars ($4,000), and is entitled to an 
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award of costs and reasonable attorney’s fees.” (Labor Code § 226(e)(1).)  

PAGA, found in Labor Code § 2698 et seq., allows any “aggrieved employee” to initiate an 
action for civil penalties against a former employer “on behalf of himself or herself and other current 
or former employees.” (Labor Code § 2699(a).) An “aggrieved employee” is defined as “any person 
who was employed by the alleged violator and against whom one or more of the alleged violations 
was committed.” (Labor Code § 2699(c).) Labor Code § 2699(g)(2) forbids actions brought “for any 
violation of a posting, notice, agency reporting, or filing requirement of this code, except where the 
filing or reporting requirement involves mandatory payroll or workplace injury reporting.”  

Here, Plaintiff alleges that Defendant violated Labor Code § 246(i) and § 226 by failing to give 
written notice of Plaintiff’s available sick leave and available COVID-19 supplement sick leave. 
(Complaint, ¶13-14.) Plaintiff further alleges that defendant violated Labor Code § 248.2 by requiring 
employees to first use other paid or unpaid leave before they were allowed to use their COVID-19 
supplemental sick leave “by, among other things, failing to inform employees of their entitled to 
COVID-19 supplemental paid sick leave.” (Complaint, ¶15.) 

COVID-19 Supplemental Sick Leave  

 Under Labor Code § 248.2(d)(2)(A), “COVID-19 supplemental paid sick leave shall be set forth 
separately from paid sick days.” (Labor Code § 2482.2(d)(2)(A).) Labor Code § 248.2(d)(1), however, 
specifies that COVID-19 supplemental paid sick leave constitutes “‘paid sick days,’ ‘paid sick leave,’ or 
‘sick leave’ under subdivisions (i) and (n) of Section 246.” (Labor Code § 248.2(d)(1).)  

For both COVID-19 sick leave and general sick leave, an employer may “not deny an employee 
the right to use accrued sick days.” (Labor Code § 246.5(c)(1).) Labor Code § 248.2 further specifies 
that employers may not require employees to use other paid leave or vacation time in lieu of their 
COVID-19 supplemental sick leave. (Labor Code § 248.2(b)(4).) 

While Labor Code 248.2(d)(2)(A) specifies that COVID-19 supplemental leave is set forth 
separately from regular paid sick days, the COVID-19 leave still falls under Labor Code § 246(i) and 
therefore Labor Code § 2699 because it constitutes “paid sick days” under 246(i). COVID-19 
supplemental sick days, therefore, are tantamount to “paid sick days” under the Labor Code.  

Labor Code § 2699 “Notice Requirement” Exception 

 Defendant first argues that the written notice of sick leave is not a sufficient basis for a PAGA 
claim because § 2699(g)(2) specifically excludes actions brought for a violation of a posting or notice.  

 Plaintiff argues that Labor Code § 246(i) “creates an additional category of information 
required to be provided as part of an employee’s itemized wage statement under Labor Code § 226, 
for which PAGA actions are clearly authorized.” (Opp. To Def’s Demurrer, p. 2:8-9.) Plaintiff argues 
that § 246(i) requires a written notice of sick leave to be included in the employee’s itemized wage 
statement or a separate writing, and that this “notice” item under § 226 is “part and parcel” of the 
itemized wage statement as a result. (Opp. To Def’s Demurrer, p. 2:25.) Plaintiff argues that the 
written notice requirement is not a “notice requirement,” but rather a “wage statement 
requirement.” (Opp. To Def’s Demurrer, p.3:20-21.) 

 Plaintiff’s argument contradicts the text of Labor Code § 246(i) and § 226. Section 246(i) 
specifically states that the paid sick leave notice may be included in either the itemized wage 
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statement or “in a separate writing provided on the designated pay date with the employee’s 
payment of wages.” (Labor Code § 246(i).) The paid sick leave notice, then, is not necessarily required 
to appear on the wage statements, and so is not a “wage statement requirement.” Further, § 246(i) 
states that paid sick leave should be used on the “employee’s itemized wage statement described in 
Section 226.” (Labor Code § 226.) Section 226 describes the “itemized wage statement” as requiring 
nine items, none of which are a written notice of paid sick leave. (Labor Code § 226.) Paid sick leave 
does not need to be in the wage statement, and so is not a “wage statement requirement.”  

 Labor Code § 246(i) requires a written “notice” of the paid sick leave. The text of the code 
clearly indicates, then, that it is a “notice” and so a “notice requirement.” Labor Code § 2699(g)(2) 
specifically excludes violations for posting or notice, so § 2699(g)(2) must exclude paid sick leave 
notice as well. As a consequence, Plaintiff’s PAGA claim fails.  

Labor Code § 248.5(e) Civil Penalties 

 Defendant also argues that, under Labor Code § 248.5(e), private parties cannot recover civil 
penalties for paid sick leave violations. Labor Code § 248.5(e) provides that: 

The Labor Commissioner or the Attorney General may bring a civil action in a court of 
competent jurisdiction against the employer or other person violating this article 
[which includes section 246] and, upon prevailing, shall be entitled to [various 
specified remedies] however, that any person or entity enforcing this article on behalf 
of the public as provided for under applicable state law shall, upon prevailing, be 
entitled only to equitable, injunctive, or restitutionary relief, and reasonable 
attorney’s fees and costs.  

Defendant claims the language “shall, upon prevailing, be entitled only to equitable, 
injunctive, or restitutionary relief, and reasonable attorney’s fees and costs” limits plaintiffs and 
denies them civil penalties.  

Plaintiff disagrees, arguing that the purpose of PAGA was to “allow an aggrieved employee to 
stand in the shoes of the state” and collect civil penalties as a private attorney general. (Plaintiff’s 
Opp. To Def’s Demurrer to Plaintiff’s Comp. p.4;14.) 

PAGA actions are qui tam actions in which the LWDA is the real party at interest. Under Labor 
Code § 2699:  

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any provision of this code that provides 
for a civil penalty to be assessed and collected by the Labor and Workforce 
Development Agency or any of its departments, divisions, commissions, boards, 
agencies, or employees, for a violation of this code, may, as an alternative, be 
recovered through a civil action brought by an aggrieved employee on behalf of 
himself or herself and other current or former employees. 

The code specifically states that civil penalties assessed and collected by the LWDA may also 
be recovered through civil actions brought by private aggrieved employees. According to Villacres v. 
ABM Industries, Inc., PAGA’s “declared purpose is to supplement enforcement actions by public 
agencies… in a lawsuit brought under the act, the employee plaintiff represents the same legal right 
and interest as state labor law enforcement agencies—namely, recovery of civil penalties.” (Villacres 
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v. ABM Industries, Inc. (2010) 189 Cal. App. 4th 562, 579.) See also Airline Pilots Assn. Internat. V. 
United Airlines, Inc. (2014) 223 Cal. App. 4th 706, 727, “PAGA permits a civil action ‘by an aggrieved 
employee on behalf of himself or herself and other current or former employees’ to recover ‘civil 
penalties’ for violations of other provisions of the Labor Code.”)  

It stands to reason, then, that the Legislature wished to provide private plaintiffs with the 
same civil relief as the public agency. Of course, an ordinary rule of construction in considering 
conflicting statutory provisions is that an interpretation that renders one statute a nullity is 
disfavored. The Court’s construction here does not render section 248.5(e) a nullity, because it still 
applies in class actions and Unfair Competition Law claims under Business and Professions Code 
section 17200. Section 2699 applies to PAGA claims. Therefore, the Court holds that Labor Code § 
248.5(e) does not limit the civil penalties available to a PAGA plaintiff. 

Labor Codes § 246.5(c) and § 233 Violations 

 Plaintiff also alleges that Defendant “required covered employees to first use other paid or 
unpaid leave, paid time off, and/or vacation time, before they were allowed to use COVID-19 
supplemental sick leave, by among other things, failing to inform employees of their entitled to 
COVID-19 supplemental paid sick leave.” (Complaint, ¶15.)  

 Defendant argues that Labor Code § 246.5 “addresses paid sick leave, not COVID-19 
supplemental sick leave,” and that Plaintiff is forbidden from civil penalties under 248.5(e) anyway. 
(Def’s Reply in Supp. Of Motion and Demurrer, p. 9:1-8.)  

 As discussed above, COVID-19 sick leave is equivalent to regular sick leave under 
§ 248.2(d)(1). Further, Labor Code § 246.5(c)(1) specifies that an employer cannot “deny an employee 
the right to use accrued sick days.” In addition, Labor Code § 233 mandates that “an employer shall 
not deny an employee the right to use sick leave.” “Failing to inform” the employees of their COVID-
19 sick leave would be a notice requirement and would therefore fail under § 2699. However, if 
Plaintiff can allege that “among other things” includes other violations of § 233 or § 246.5(c)(1) 
unrelated to the notice requirement, those claims would be subject to PAGA penalties. 

Conclusion 

Labor Code section 2699(g)(2) prohibits a PAGA action to recover civil penalties for violation 
of Labor Code section 246(i). This relief is not supported by the allegations of the complaint and is 
appropriately targeted by a motion to strike. The Motion is granted, with leave to amend. 

 

  
    

12. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02583 
CASE NAME:  CAPPERAULD ET, AL. VS MERITAGE HOMES OF CA 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Hearing continued by stipulation of counsel to July 14, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 
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13.   9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSP21-00827 
CASE NAME:   CAROLYN CAIN VS EVE HOWARD 
  HEARING ON PETITION IN RE:  PETITION TO APPT A SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE (VERIFIED) 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
After submitting this motion on May 20, 2022, petitioner sought the same relief by ex parte 
application on May 23, 2022, and the application was granted.  Accordingly, the matter is removed 
from calendar as moot. 
 

 

  

 


